












forces were committed to battle or other operations. Troops under the 
command of Momir took part in the activities which are the 
subject of the allegations described below. All units under his command 
were required to report their activities. Any significant activity or action 
by forces under the command or control of the 5th Corps/I st Krajina 
Corps required the approval or consent of the Commander. 

22. As the Commander of the 5th Corps/Ist Krajina Corps, Momir 
also had the authority to puni sh or initiate disciplinary 

proceedings against members of the forces under his command or within 
the area under his control for any crimes they may have committed. In 
addition, with respect to attacks conducted against Bosnian Muslim and 
Bosnian Croat areas in municipalities such as Prijedor and Sanski Most, 
Momir T ALI had the power to direct and control the actions of the 
TO, police, and paramilitary forces that participated in those attacks and 
subsequent operations. 

23. Between 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Stojan 
ŽUPLJANIN, as Commander of the CSB, had operational control over 
municipal and regional police forces in the ARK area, including those 
responsible for the operation of detention camps. The municipal police 
forces were required to report their activities to him on a daily basis. He 
was also responsible for the co-ordination of the activities of municipal 
and regional police forces with the 1 st Krajina Corps for military 
operations and other actions. Police forces under the command of Stojan 
ŽUPLJANIN took part in the activities which are the subject of the 
allegations described below. 

24. Similarly, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN, as the Commander of the CSB, 
had the authority to punish or initiate disciplinary proceedings against 
member of the forces under his command for any crimes that they may 
have committed. He also had the authority to direct and control the 
actions of the forces under his command. 

25. The Bosnian Serb authorities, including the ARK Crisis Staff 
during the relevant period, had authority and control over: attacks on 
non-Serb villages and areas in the ARK; destruction of villages and 
institutions dedicated to religion; the seizure and detention of the 
Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats; the establishment and operation of 
detention camps; the killing and physical maltreatment of Bosnian 
Muslims and Bosnian Croats; and the deportation or forcible transfer of 
the Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats from the area designated as the 
ARK. The Bosnian Serb authorities, including at the relevant time, the 
ARK Crisis Staff, also had the power to direct the regional CSB and the 
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Public Prosecutor to investigate, arrest and prosecute any persons 
believed to have committed crimes within the ARK area, whether in the 
camps or elsewhere. 

26. Radoslav BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN, 
as members of the ARK Crisis Staff, participated individually or in 
concert in the operations relating to the conduct of the hostilities and the 
destruction of the Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian Croat communities in 
the ARK area. The individual members then carried out their particular 
responsibilities under the plan, according to their position. Throughout 
its existence, the ARK Crisis Staff worked as a collective body to co­
ordinate and implement the overall plan to seize control of and 
"ethnic ally cleanse" the area of the ARK. After the dissolution of the 
ARK Crisis Staff, Radoslav BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ and Stojan 
ŽUPLJANIN continued with the implementation of the plan in their 
respective positions in the Bosnian Serb power structures. 

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

27. At all times relevant to this indictment, a state of armed conflict 
and partial occupation existed in the Republic of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina. All acts or omissions herein set forth as Grave Breaches of 
the Geneva Conventions of 1949, recognised by Article 2 of the Statute 
of the Tribunal, occurred during that armed conflict and partial 
occupation. 

28. Each of the accused is individually responsible for the crimes 
alleged against him in this indictment, pursuant to Article 7(1) of the 
Tribunal Statute. Individual criminal responsibility includes committing, 
planning, instigating, ordering or otherwise aiding and abetting in the 
planning, preparation or execution of any crimes referred to in Articles 2, 
3, 4 and 5 of the Tribunal Statute. 

29. Each of the accused, whilst in the position of authority as set out in 
the foregoing paragraphs, is also criminally responsible for the acts of his 
subordinates pursuant to Article 7(3) of the Tribunal Statute, which 
concerns the responsibility of a superior for the acts of his subordinate if 
he knew or had reason to know that his subordinate was about to commit 
such acts or had done so and the superior failed to take the necessary and 
reasonable measures to prevent such acts or to puni sh the perpetrator 
thereof. 
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30. At all times relevant to this indictment, all of the accused were 
required to abide by the laws and customs governing the conduct of 
armed conflicts, including the Geneva Conventions of 1949. 

31. In each paragraph charging genocide or complicity in genocide, 
crimes recognised by Article 4 of the Statute of the Tribunal, the alleged 
acts or omissions were committed with intent to destroy Bosnian 
Muslims and Bosnian Croats, in whole or in part, as national, ethnical, 
racial, or religious groups, as such. 

32. In each paragraph charging crimes against humanity, crimes 
recognised by Article 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal, the alleged acts or 
omissions were part of a widespread or systematic attack directed against 
a civilian population. 

CHARGES 

COUNTS 1 and 2 
(Genocide, Complicity in Genocide) 

33. The Prosecutor re-alleges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 in Count s l and 2. 

34. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation, or execution of 
a campaign designed to destroy Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats, in 
whole or in part, as national, ethnical, racial, or religious groups, as such, 
in the area designated as the ARK, including, but not limited to, the 
municipalities of Prijedor, Kotor Varoš, Sanski Most, Ključ and Banja 
Luka. 

35. The execution of the above campaign included, but was not limited 
to: 

(1) the killing of Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats which took 
place: 

(a) during and after attacks by Bosnian Serb and Serb military 
forces, including units of the 5th Corps/l st Krajina Corps, TO 
units, paramilitary units and police units on villages and 
non-Serb areas; 
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(b) in camps and other detention facilities; and, 

(c) during the deportation or forcible transfer of the Bosnian 
Muslims and Bosnian Croats. 

(2) causing serious bodily or mental harm to Bosnian Muslims and 
Bosnian Croats during their stay in camps, other detention 
facilities, and during their interrogations at police stations and 
military barracks when detainees were continuously subjected to 
or forced to witness inhumane acts including murder, rape, sexual 
assault, torture and beating. 

(3) detaining Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats under conditions 
calculated to bring about the physical destruction of a part of those 
groups; namely through beatings or other physical maltreatment as 
described above, starvation rations, foul water, insufficient or non­
existent medical care, unhygienic conditions and lack of space. 

36. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN, knew or had 
reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above with intent to destroy Bosnian Muslims and 
Bosnian Croats, in whole or in part, as national, ethnical, racial or 
religious groups, as such, or had done so, and they failed to take 
necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such acts or to puni sh the 
perpetrators thereof. 

By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 

Count l: GENOCIDE, punishable under Articles 4(3)(a), and 7(1) and 
7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal; 

AND/OR 

Count 2: COMPLICITY IN GENOCIDE, punishable under Articles 
4(3)(e), and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 
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COUNT 3 
(Persecutions) 

37. The Prosecutor re-alleges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 above in Count 3. 

38. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of 
persecutions on political, racial or religious grounds of the Bosnian 
Muslim and Bosnian Croat population in the area designated as the ARK, 
including, but not limited to, the municipalities of Prijedor, Kotor Varoš, 
Sanski Most, Ključ and Banja Luka. 

39. The above planning, preparation or execution of persecutions 
included, but was not limited to: 

(1) the killing of Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Croats during and 
after attacks on villages and non-Serb areas, in detention camps 
and other detention facilities; 

(2) torture, physical violence, rapes and sexual assauits, constant 
humiliation and degradation of Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian 
Croats; 

(3) the wanton destruction of Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian Croat 
villages and areas, including the destruction of religious and 
cultural buildings and the looting of residentiai and commercial 
property; 

(4) the deportation or forcible transfer of Bosnian Muslims and 
Bosnian Croats from areas of Bosnia and Herzegovina which had 
been proclaimed as part of the Serbian Republic of Bosnia and 
Herzegovina; and, 

(5) the denial of fundamental rights to Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian 
Croats, including the right to employment, freedom of movement, 
right to proper judicial process, or right to proper medical care. 

40. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN knew or had 
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reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above and they failed to take the necessary and reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. 

By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 

Count 3: Persecutions, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, punishable 
under Articles 5(h), 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 

COUNTS 4 and 5 
(Extermination; Wilful Killing) 

41. The Prosecutor re-alleges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 above in Counts 4 and 5. 

42. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of a 
campaign designed to exterminate the Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian 
Croat popUlation in the area designated as the ARK, including, but not 
limited to, the municipalities of Prijedor, Kotor Varoš, Sanski Most, 
Ključ and Banja Luka. 

43. As part of the above campaign, a significant number of the 
Bosnian Muslims and Bosnian Cro ats were killed by Serb forces during 
and after attacks on villages, in camps and other detention facilities and 
during the deportation s or forcible transfers. 

44. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN knew or had 
reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above and they failed to take necessary and reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to punish the perpetrators thereof. 
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By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 

Count 4: Extermination, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, 
punishable under Articles S(b), 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the 
Tribunal. 

Count 5: Wilful Killing, aGRA VE BREACH of the Geneva 
Conventions of 1949, punishable under Articles 2(a), 7(1) and 7(3) of the 
Statute of the Tribunal. 

COUNTS 6 and 7 
(Torture) 

45. The Prosecutor re-alleges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 above in Counts 6 and 7. 

46. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of a 
campaign of terror designed to drive the Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian 
Croat population from the area designated as the ARK, including, but not 
limited to, the municipalities of Prijedor, Kotor Varoš, Sanski Most, 
Ključ and Banja Luka. 

47. The execution of the above campaign included the intentional 
infliction of severe pain or suffering on Bosnian Muslims or Bosnian 
Croats by inhumane treatment including sexual assaults, rape, brutal 
beatings, and other forms of severe maltreatment in camps, police 
stations, military barracks and other detention facilities, as well as during 
transfers of persons and deportations. The camp guards and others, 
including members of the Serb forces, used all manner of weapons 
during these beatings. 

48. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN knew or had 
reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above and they failed to take necessary and reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to puni sh the perpetrators thereof. 
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By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 

Count 6: Torture, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, punishable 
under Articles 5(f), 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 

Count 7: Torture, a GRAVE BREACH of the Geneva Conventions of 
1949, punishable under Articles 2(b), 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the 
Tribunal. 

COUNTS 8 and 9 
(Deportation) 

49. The Prosecutor re-alle ges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 above in Counts 8 and 9. 

50. Between about l April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of a 
campaign designed to eliminate the Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian Croat 
population from the area designated as the ARK, including, but not 
limited to, the municipalities of Prijedor, Kotor Varoš, Sanski Most, 
Ključ and Banja Luka. 

51. The execution of the above campaign included deportation or 
forcible transfer of the Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian Croat population, 
from areas of Bosnia and Herzegovina that had been proclaimed as part 
of the Serbian Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, to areas under the 
control of the legitimate government of Bosnia and Herzegovina and to 
Croatia. In many cases non-Serbs were required to sign documents 
stating that they were relinquishing their property to the Bosnian Serb 
republic in order to allow them to leave or to gain release from detention 
facilities. 

52. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN knew or had 
reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above and they failed to take necessary and reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to puni sh the perpetrators thereof. 
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By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 

Count 8: Deportation, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, punishable 
under Articles 5( d), 7 (1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 

Count 9: Inhumane Acts (forcible transfer), a CRIME AGAINST 
HUMANITY, punishable under Articles 5(i), 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute 
of the Tribunal. 

COUNTS 10 to 12 
(Unlawful and wanton extensive destruction and appropriation of 

property; Wanton destruction or devastation of villages and 
institutions dedicated to religion) 

53. The Prosecutor re-alleges and reincorporates by reference 
paragraphs 1-32 above in Counts 10 to 12. 

54. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, Stojan ŽUPLJANIN and others, 
individually and in concert planned, instigated, ordered, committed or 
otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation or execution of: 

(1) the unjustified wanton destruction or devastation of Bosnian 
Muslim and Bosnian Croat villages and areas within the area 
designated as the ARK; 

(2) the destruction or wilful damage to Bosnian Muslim and Bosnian 
Croat religious institutions within the area designated as the ARK. 

55. Between about 1 April 1992 and 31 December 1992, Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN knew or had 
reason to know that Serb forces under their control were committing the 
acts described above and they failed to take the necessary and reasonable 
measures to prevent such acts or to puni sh the perpetrators thereof. 

By their involvement in these acts or omissions Radoslav 
BRĐANIN, Momir TALIĆ, and Stojan ŽUPLJANIN committed: 
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Count 10: Unlawful and wanton extensive destruction and appropriation 
of property not justified by military necessity, a GRAVE BREACH of 
the Geneva Conventions of 1949, punishable under Articles 2(d), 7(1) 
and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 

Count 11: Wanton destruction of cities, towns or villages, or 
devastation not justified by military necessity, a VIOLATION OF THE 
LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, punishable under Articles 3(b), 7(1) 
and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. 

Count 12: Destruction or wilful damage done to institutions dedicated 
to religion, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF 
WAR, punishable under Articles 3(d),7(1) and 7[f:,) of the Statute of the 
llibwd / 

Dated this sixteenth day of December 1999 
At The Hague 
The Netherlands 
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